ValveMaster
Portable Valve Exerciser

P
»'ﬁ‘.ﬁ AT, ,:-/ ..

s

Model 98003

+ Flow Rate: 8gpm

¢ Pressure Range: 0 - 2000psi

+ RPM: 60 (load free)

+ Torque: 600 ft Ib

¢+ HP: 13 Honda Engine

¢+ Features: Auxiliary Flat Faced Male and Female Quick Disconnects
+ Ship Weight: 510 Ibs

+ Reservoir Capacity: 2.5 Gallons

+ Adjustable Torque Control Valve

Please read all instructions before operation!!

2272020




The Model 98003 is a totally new concept in Valve Exercisers, but is relatively simple to
operate. Please note the following:

1.
2.

The unit is shipped with oil in the engine and in the hydraulic reservoir.

Always check oil levels before operating. Check with the unitin a
level position.

The engine is equipped with a manual fuel shut-off valve. Always
set in the off position for storage and transportation or flooding of
the carburetor / engine will occur.

The unit is fitted with a coupler to fit a standard 2" ball. Always use
the safety chains when towing. Maximum towing speed is 35mph.

Check tire pressure regularly and fill per the rating on the tire sidewall.

Before using:

1. Remove “shipping plug” from hydraulic oil reservoir and replace with breather
cap (11) (supplied). Note: Allen Key or wrench is not supplied to remove shipping

plug.

2. Read engine operating manual. Take note of engine’s maintenance schedule.




g 12 (Back Side)

ValveMaster Controls

All controls, except for starting the engine are located within easy reach of the
operator. Review the above image (Figure 1) to familiarize yourself with the location
and function of these controls:

(M
(2)

(3)
(4)
(5)
(6)

(7)

(8)
(9)
(10)
(11)
(12)

(13)

Valve Lever- operates the hydraulic motor forward or reverse. The handle will self-center to the
neutral position.

Torque Control Valve - controls pressure to the hydraulic motor. Turn clockwise to increase
pressure.

Hydravulic Motor
Coupler

Pin

Handle

Counter - comes with a forward and reverse counter. The counter and the count starts at
zero with counts in both positive and negative directions.

Gauge

Hydravlic Flvid Filter
Hydravlic Drain Plug
Breather Cap

Auxiliary Ports (Quick Disconnect Male and Female)

Valve




o M e

9.

ValveMaster Operating Instructions
See Figure 1, Page 3

Disconnect coupler and safety chains from truck hitch.
Check engine oil (should be in a level position).
Turn gas valve to the “ON” position.

Start engine.

Push/pull the valve lever (1) in both directions to know which way you want the
hydraulic motor to turn (clockwise / counter-clockwise).

Remove pin (5) and pull out boom to full extension, give a sharp pull on the handle (6)
extending boom as fast as possible. Replace pinin boom to hold boom in open
position.

Press down on handle (6) and move valve operator to desired position over valve.
Place valve key 8806 / 8808 on valve. Remove valve key pin and adjust height as
necessary to fit valve key tubing over hydraulic motor shaft end. (It may be necessary to
slowly turn hydraulic motor to align shaft end to fit with valve key) Replace pin in valve
key to keep this height.

Zero out the counter by pressing the reset button.

10.Open or close valve by either pushing or pulling on valve lever. Loosen jam nut on

11.Shut off engine.

torque control valve (2) and turn torque control valve knob counter clockwise. This wiill
allow you to start at “0” psi. Slowly turn torque control valve knob clockwise to increase
pressure. Continue to increase pressure until valve turns freely. Record keeping of valves
is good practice. Record both number of turns, pressure required to turn each valve
and date. This information helps to speed up the valve exercising process so the opera-
tor has an idea where to set the pressure for the next time exercising this valve. There is a
chart on the ValveMaster next to the pressure gauge (8) for operator convenience.
Having too much pressure can result in bent valve keys or broken valves. Use enough
pressure to turn the valve - don’t over power it. Itis ok if the relief valve slips a little. You

can always increase the pressure if needed. PSI vs | Torque
PSI Ft/Lb
500 150
750 225
1000 300
1250 380
1500 435
1750 530
2000 600

12.Turn gas valve to the “OFF” position. Failure to shut off gas valve can result in flooding of

engine, therefore making engine difficult to start and degrading of engine oil.

13.Remove the pin in the boom and push the boom to the collapsed position, replace pin

in boom to hold boom in closed position

14. After valve operation has been completed, move operator so that coupler (4) is over

truck hitch.

15.Latch coupler (4) to truck hitch and secure safety chains.




Using the Auxiliary Ports

The ValveMaster can be used as a power pack to operate other hydraulic tools with the
auxiliary ports. To use the auxiliary ports:

1. Connect hoses to male and female quick disconnects auxiliary ports (12)

2. Start Engine
Close Valve (13)
4. Qutput pressure can be regulated through torque control valve (2).

£

Output Pressure: 0 - 2000psi
Volume: 8gpm




Maintenance

Oil requirements:
Engine: See Engine Manual

Hydraulic reservoir: 10w Hydraulic oil (2 gallons)

See Figure 1, Page 3:
Hydraulic Oil Filter #9
Oil Drain Plug #10
Breather Cap #11 (remove to fill / add hydraulic oil)

Hydraulic Fluid and Maintenance Schedule
e Change hydraulic oil filter after the first 25 hours of use. Then
change every 50 hours or annually after that.
e Replace the hydraulic oil after every 100 hours of use
e Use 2 gallons of 10W Hydraulic Oil - Wheeler-Rex PN 3804 one

gallon of Hydroyl.
e Check hydraulic hoses for wear before and after use and replace

worn and abraded hose immediately.

Recommended spare parts list:

+ Hydraulic Oil Filter - Wheeler Rex PN 276323
¢+ Gauge - Wheeler Rex PN 276321
¢ Hydraulic Fluid (2 to 3 gallon minimum) Wheeler Rex PN 3804




‘uonedIpaw

10 s3nip ‘[oyodje JO IdUIN[JUI IY) JIPUN I[IYm S[00} 3jetado jou oQ °
‘suonerado

doys Astou A1oA jo spowrad Fuo[ 03 pasodxa J1 uopI0IJ JBF JBIA °
‘paYJewW OS puB SIOOPINO 3sn IO} J[QeNNS SPIOD UOISUIIXD

A[uo 3sn ‘SIOOPINO pasn SI [00) UBYA\ °SPIO)) UOISUIXF 3s() JoopinQ °
‘ut Sui8nyd usym jjo SI YONIMS 2ins o ‘YIIMS

uo Jo8uy yim [00) ur-padsnyd A1sed 1,u0 *Surliels [BIUIPIIIY PIOAY *
'013 ‘S193IND ‘SAIP S® Yons SI1I085aI0B

uiSueyo usym ‘SuIdlAIas 210J2q 9Sn UI JOU UIYM S[OO], JIIUUOISKT °
‘a81eyos ou je woay A|ddns Jim am 79 £I10)0%) 3Y) 10BIUOD ‘S193YS UON
-ONIISUI PUB IJUBUSIUIBW JUILIND JABY J,UOP NOK J| "UOHBWIOLUI SIY)
spuelsiopln pue spear ro0jeiado [00)1 3Y) 2Ins g SIS UONONIISUL
2 soueunuiew 1adoid saey isnw siojesodo juswdinby ‘souossadde
Suidueyd pue Sunesuqn| 1o0) suonONMSUl MO[jO] -dourwLI0Idd Jsajes

pue 1s3q 1oj uedfo pue dieys sjoo) daoy “Apradoaq sjool urejurepy °

'sawn Jje je aouejeq pue Sunooy iadord desy ‘yoeairaaQ juoq -
‘[00) s1erado o3 spuey yloq 2343 I pue puey nok Juisn uey) Jajes

s3] ‘feonoeid uaym yiom pjoy o) 3sia Jo sduwe[d as() °“YAOA4 dIndag °
'sa8pa dieys pue ‘(1o ‘yeay woij p1od> doay -ajoeIdedas wory 153uu0dISIp

01 N Yuek Jo pi1od> Aq [00] AIIed JAIN ‘pI0) 3ISnqy juo( °

*sasss[o) £jajes asn) °
‘'sioopmo Jurpjiom
udYM PIPUIWWOIII IIe IBIM]00] pue soA0]F Joqqny ‘sued Suraows ur

1y3neos 198 03 Kijamal 10 Juryiod asoof oN PIeddy Jadoxg Jeap -
‘[oo) Kinp-Aaeay e jo

qof ay3 op 03 Ju3wWYdSeIR 10 [00) J[eWS B 3JI0] Juo °‘JooL Iysry asn °
"PauSIsap ST I Yorym

1oy 9je1 9y} je qof Jojes pue I3)13q € Op [[Im )] °[00], 3di0] juo(q °
‘uaIp

-[1Iy2 jo yoeas jo no 3de[d dn-payso] Jo ‘YS1y ‘Aip ur sjoo], a[pI 31038 °
‘VIYV JIOM WOId FINV.LSIA

A4AVS V LdAN 39 A'INOHS SHOLISIA TIV “Aemy uaippy) daay
: 1dnuisul Jney
punoid e £q p23oar0ad st yarym 3naard e ojut pag8n(d st i1 aans ayew

‘uoneoo] jam Jo dwep e ur [00] J1IIO3[3 UB ISn jSnwt nok JJ -
‘utes o) sjoo) Jamod assodxa juog ‘| jlom eaie yiom dody| ‘suoiIeso]

1om 10 durep ur sjoo} ramod asn Juo ‘JWAWUOIIAUY SNoI3Bue( PIOAY °
S ITETREL

S1AUL S3UYOUIQ pUB SBAIE PIIANN]) ‘UBID BAIY NIopy dady -

‘uo )1 SuIuIn) 310J2q [00) WOIJ SIYIUAIM pue sy Buysalpy a0ty °

“1opio Surylom ui pue d8]4 ul spieng dady -

~ST00L TIV 404

SONINYVM NOILVHHdO TOOL TVIIANTD

1E0L # w04

"2)e)s 03 2)els woly Lrea yoym siysu
I3y)0 2AeY Os[e Aew noA pue ‘sjydir e8ay o13109ds noA soal3d

Kjueazem siy], Ajdde jou Aew uoISN[OX9 JO UOTIBNWII] 2ACQE
oy} os ‘sofewrep [eruanbasuod 10 [BIUIPIOUI JO UOIIBIIWI] IO
uoISN[oXa 3yl MO[[ JOU Op S21EIS 'Y S°[] Qwog ‘saSewep [en
-uanbasuoo pue [ejuaprour Suipnpoul ‘}0s Aue jo a8ewep 10]
9[QEI| 10U SI X3Y-I[IYA\ "XIY-IS[AYA\ WOIJ J[qefIeAR Apaural
QAIST[OX3 2y} st 1redai 10 Juswrade[dar yong "uoneuodsuen predaid
BIA NoA 0) pawnjal pue agreyd ou 3Ie ‘vondo ino e paserd
-a1 10 paredal aq [[Im s1onpoid pajueiIepy “XIY-IS[A2YM JO
Jreyaq uo Ajueirem Aue 9A13 03 paziioyine s uosiad 19yjo 10
‘19[e3p “Jua3e ‘2akojdwa oN "JOFYHTH OV FHL NO NOILL
~dIJOSHA HHL ANOAHY ANJLXH HOIHM SHILNVIdVM
ON HIV HYFHL ‘SHI'TddV “TVIO0 d0 ‘NALLIYM ‘ALNVYI
AVM J9HLO ON “Auelrem Siy) £q paIoAod joU aIe Ied)
pUEB IBOM [RULIOU IO ‘OSNqe ‘OSnSIwi 0] 9np saIn[ie] ‘A[SnNOIA
-q0 -uonezuoyine 1oud SuiA1a991 1noYlIM K1030B) 3Y) 01
pauinial aq 0] aXe S[00] ON "YHILNHD HOIA¥HS AH4ZIJOHL
-NV XA4-YTTIIHM Aue 10 XY-19[23y |y 03 predard pardar|
-9p 2q isnw 1onpoad ojdwod ayj ‘Ajueirem siy) Jo adejueape
oye) o], -diysueuwIjIom IO [BLISJBW UI $)99Jap IsureSe sanuel
-JeM XOY-ID[O9Y M ‘AJuBLIBM XIY-19]9oY M 21 1dwa-21d Kew
sjonpoid 1no ur pasn sjuauoduwod JO SIAINJORJNURTU WOIJ SANURIIBAN
*(s1010U OL11O9)2 Surpnjour) AJuelIess Je9X 991y ], PONWI] € ARy
yoym souryoew Surpeary) adid jo uondooxa yum ‘Kjuerrep

QWINAJIT PANWET € Y1iM 5190poid SIT $19A00 XHY-AHTHHHM

AILNVIIVM HNILAAI'T
JHLINIT XHYd-dHTHHHM
AN

X3

- EREE 1))




———r

WHEELER

98003 Valve Exerciser




L wxNMOHS LON.xaNT FHVYNOS/M ONd 3did WLdN J/€| 8CELLC | 8S L ao N4 X 3dId N4 .2/L| 2€€9.¢ 6¢
2 »xxNMOHS LONu«xx o0l FHIM| LEGLOL | LS L ASSY NOO4 T¥YNY31Xd| 652¢00. 8¢
2 HOLIMS| €v19.¢ | 99 14 MIHOS dvO AVvaH X3H .2/l | X EL-¢/l| €695.¢ lC
2 1009 HOLIMS| €9¢€9/.¢ | SS 3 ON7d 3did 1dN ¢/l LIMND0S X3IH| 89¢€6.¢C 9c
2 advno HOLIMS| ¢9¢€9.¢ | VS 14 d3IHSVM LV1d4.8/€| O0L1LS 14
2 xxxNMOHS LON:«xx TVYNINYGIL MHOd| 66/9.¢ | €S 14 1NN ¥YNS3 91-.8/€ Gol 144
4 xxxNMOHS LONxxx TVYNINGIL ONIY| LLYSLC | 2S 14 1709 AV3aH X3H .Z X 91-8/€| 9¢€9.¢ €c
3 «¢€ WOOT1 394V vESLOL | LS Zl 1NN VYNS3 €1l-.2/L| 68.G.C éc
9 «xxNMOHS LON.x« (LHYOHS) 311 319VD| 662222 | 0S 4 31V1d 1109 €6200. ¥4
4 «xxNMOHS LONxxx (ONOT) 311 319VD| L62..2 | 6F 4 NIid HOLIH SS3Td31102| €609.¢ (014
} FHIM JAILISOd| 682004 | 8V 3 A19INISSY INIONT VANOH| 615004 6l
2 FAHIM JAILVOIAN| 06200L | LY 2 dINVT1O 3did NIM1| §2€9.¢ 8l
3 «06 WOOT T1IVINS| ¢€S10L | 9F L ATdINISSY ITXV 8 T33IHM| 90€£00. Ll
WCl »«NMOHS LON««x 3dVL A3AIS IT9dNOA| 9¥cLlC | SV 14 MVL VL3N] €02¢9.¢ 9l
4 MIHOS AVIH NVd .v/e X ¢e-0L# 0969.¢ | vV L 31V1d ANVN| S6S00. gl
3 JdIM .02 ¥.800L | €V 2 dVvO d3aH1lv3dd| .1G200. 2
14 SOHH .E X EL-¢/L| ¢VeSLle | ¢V 2 NMOQd dT1OH Ad3L1lvd| 082001 ¢l
14 d3IHSVM d3dN3d| 6¢€9.¢ | LY 2 Ad31llvd| 60€9.¢ cl
4 1NN dOLS YVNS3 0¢-¥/L| 9¢¥S.C | OV } X049 Ad311vd| 80€9.¢ L
4 SOHH .7/€ X 0Z-Y/L| 18009G | 6€ 2 I1ddIN & X . b/E| 089G.¢2 ol
4 HIHSVM LV1d Jv/L| 0979912 | 8¢ 2 ATANISSY d3L11d| L0€9.¢ 6
2 3SOH .6Y| 8.200L | L€ 9 1NN VYNS3 NIHL 0¢-v/1 6L 8
c SOHH buo ,z/L £X¢€l-2/L| 1285 9¢ 3 1HOHS ‘dNLS INNOW H¥O1OW| 162002 L
2 34SOH .98| £/¢00L | S¢ 4 dn.is X049 Ad31l1vd| 18200. 9
3 3SOH .81| 1¢S00.L | V€ L 1HOHS "ONIYV3g 3did LINNOW HOLOW| 99200/ 1]
L | ONILLIA 930 06 IV DIr 2L X TAAIMS ITVIN 940 zL-avs| 026922 | €€ L ASSY dNS LNNOIN ® HO1O0N| ¢..002 1%
2 3SOH .¥¢| I-6.200.L | € l AT19NISSY 9NS ATO4INVIN / ANTVA| LLL00L €
2 3SOH .¥¢|4-6.200L| L€ 2 ATGNISSY 9NS 3ONNOL| #82¢00. 4
2 do N X 3dld N4 .¢/}| €€€9.¢ | 0¢€ 2 ATdNISSV INVL NA| 92001 2
STe) uonduoasaq| oN Med |wayl| A&10 uonduosaq| oN 1ed | way




10

Alquassy qns anbuol #8200,

AN
<D
M EREEIRY




11

Tongue Sub Assembly 700284
Iltem | Part Number |Description Qty
1 700262 TONGUE WELDMENT 1
2 700260 SKID 1
3 5110 3/8" FLAT WASHER 1
4 276198 3/8" NYLON INSERT LOCKNUTS 1
5 276122 3/8-16 x 1 1/2" HEX HEAD CAP SCREW 1
6 276291 COUPLER 1
7 2983 JAW SPACER, LONG 2
8 276317 1/2"-13 x 5" HHCS 2
9 276300 SAFETY CHAIN 1
10 275789 1/2"-13 ESNA NUT 2




12

AlQwassy qns
PlOjIUBA / 9ATEA TL.L00L

A

X3

d313aIHM




13

ltem Part No Description Qty
1 700265 INNER BOOM ASSEMBLY 1
2 700272 VALVE MOUNTING PLATE 1
3 275638 5/16 x 1 1/2" HEX HEAD CAP SCREW 2
4 275857 5/16-18 HEX NYLON INSERT LOCKNUTS 5
5 275639 5/16-18 x 1 3/4" HHCS 3
6 700261 HANDLE 1
7 700271 MANIFOLD 1
8 700319 FT LB PLATE FOR VALVEMASTER 1
9 276203 METAL TAK 4
10 276288 QD MALE 1
11 276289 QD FEMALE 1
12 3895 3/8"-16 x 4 1/2" HHCS 2
13 105 3/8"-16 ESNA NUT 2
14 276321 GAGE 0-3000 PSI 1
15 276729 RELIEF VALVE 1
16 276452 ELECTRICAL COUNTER 1
17 276452 CLIP (PART OF ELECTRICAL CTR.) 1
18 275647 3/4" NPT x 1/2" NPT BUSHING 2
19 276320 1/2" VALVE 1
20 275666 1/2" FS SCRD STREET ELL 1
21 276313 HYD 90 ELL 1/2 NPT x 1/2 2
22 276384 1/2 NPT M x F x F TEE 1
23 276310 1/2" HYDRAULIC NIPPLE 4
24 276333 1/2" FM PIPE x M QD 1
25 276332 1/2" FM PIPE x FM QD 1
26 276682 1/2 NPT M TEE 1
27 276305 4 WAY VALVE 1
28 700719 RETURN HOSE 1
29 700326 PRESSURE HOSE 12.5" LONG 1
30 276754 GROMMET 1
31 700802 WIRE HARNESS 1
32 600211 6mm WASHER 4
33 277297 BOW TIE COTTER PIN 2
34 277296 ADJUSTABLE LENGTH CLEVIS PIN 1
35 701528 SWITCH BRACKET 1
36 277295 SWITCH 1
37 277015 #6-32 x 1/2" LG PAN HEAD SCREW 2
38 276425 SHRINK TUBING 1
39 277299 CABLE TIE (SHORT)***NOT SHOWN*** 3

13




14

(os10n9Y / premioo)
Alqwassy Juno % 1010 2/200.

. AN
:

.

\

\CBRPT # INGWIOVIEY
HOSNIS G33dS
O

[-+o T J

mmtu




15

Motor & Mount Assembly Fwd/Rev 700772

Item Part Number |Description Qty
1 700408 MOTOR MOUNT 1
2 700274 MOTOR MOUNT CLEVIS ASSEMBLY 1
3 700270 MOTOR MOUNT PIPE BEARING, LONG 1
4 700283 MOTOR MOUNT STUD, LONG 1
5 700538 KEY ADAPTER 1
6 275789 1/2"-13 ESNA NUT 6
7 165 1/2-13 x 2" HHCS 4
8 276531 3/8-16 x 1 1/2" SET SCREW 1
9 276455 HYDRAULIC MOTOR 1
10 276329 FENDER WASHER 2




16

Alquiassy 9|XV % [99UM 90£00.

. 72\
oD
EREEIRLY




17

Wheel & Axle Sub Assembly 700306
Item Part Number [Description Qty
1 700369 AXLE ASSEMBLY 1
2 276293 HUB ASSEMBLY 2
3 276365 TIRE & WHEEL ASSEMBLY 2




18

Alquessy auibu3 epuoH 67500/

. /o \
oD
eEREEl )Y




19

Honda Engine Assembly 700549
Item No | Part Number |Description Qty
1 276408 13hp HONDA ENGINE 1
2 276327 PUMP / ENGINE MOUNT 1
3 36353 5/8" LOVE-JOY COUPLING HALF 1
4 7179 3/8" SPLIT LOCK WASHER 6
5] 36333 1" LOVE-JOY COUPLING HALF 1
6 36334 CENTER DISK 1
s 276318 GEAR PUMP 1
8 276680 10 x 1 PAN HEAD TAPPING SCREW 2
9 276328 3/8-16 x 1 1/4 HHCS 6
10 275648 1/4" KEY 1




20

¢0800.1
N

X3

dAITITIHM

| | UX¥OLOINNOD MM AVME| STl £

ﬁ T WOOT WS €610/ 9

ﬁ WM 08| €800/  §

ﬁ ond  o9rosz| v

€ vas|  esvosz| e

¢ N

ﬁ M .8 T800| L
'ALD NOILJI¥O$3a TN onmay

20




21

weibeiqg Bullipn

d3INNOD 318WSY3ATY NON O3 4-59ND
404 WYHDWIa DNIdIM

A313a3IHM YOIOW DNNVAAAH
ADIIMS OUDIW
SunuSoRq Y gSHND 10] ae siajawered aqep pjog \ /
™
/ _
ANH |
|
ON o1 __ B f
ON 19810V 1 /
000|  apo-oig /
ON| HSNHaPoD \\\
S| TAATTP —~—r
pay|  40T0DP
ON [O1S-p
SHA qQu 1Sy PO——
SAA quig TS| AV1dsp-€ =N PoKd o
C.Z. O._n—
01 wN-TH
01 PN-O1 D, pa|ge| almM (w)
0°0001 ANI e ) a3y o
: - o)
0 dp e ang
SHA U Bed BV M.C®.:Um O} SadlM | DeUUoD
ON Od| oy /924 UG z) o5 ¥
1S S IALYDIN
2 L YVEIE] NSO NOWWOD dMd
ON dn-d18d SAN 2-6+
W JAILSCd IALYOIN
00 PV H_ D
10N Ip yiu) I-sano
Q17 0) ISIVIUD - !
) ™
geg00| 198 VD D -
0 da vip _H H_ D D
PN U Q-V dNI| NI = - - -
ON o1d \ h o % 5
HIEVRIVA | SLLIANVIV] 4TIV RIVA | LTIV } m
Z

a3y _
12)unoo g Alsjlog usamjaq |

SeiSdcs MY RiNg JBIUNOD) O} S8UlM |28UUoD
oL Ol LLL24 [ouuLB) (7] osn & plolal:!

21




22

REXD

Wheeler-Rex = 3744 Jefferson Road = Ashtabula, OH 44004
Tel: 800-321-7950 = Fax: 440-992-2925
wheeler@wheelerrex.com = www.wheelerrex.com






